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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

[bookmark: _Hlk77252207]Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions filed by John and Donna Hersca (the Herscas or Complainants) on December 28, 2020, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Joel H. Cheskis served on December 11, 2020, in the above-captioned proceeding.  Twin Lakes Utilities, Inc. (Twin Lakes or Company) filed Replies to Exceptions on January 4, 2021.  For the reasons stated below, we shall deny the Complainants’ Exceptions and adopt the Initial Decision.   


I.	History of the Proceeding

 		On July 16, 2020, the Herscas filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) against Twin Lakes, alleging that the rate Twin Lakes has billed them for water service is illegal, unreasonable, and unjust in violation of the Public Utility Code (Code).  The Herscas averred that Twin Lakes is billing them $600 quarterly for two people when the average national and state monthly water bill is only $40 per month.  The Herscas also averred, among other things, that they do not drink the water and have to spend money out of pocket buying bottled water because the water in their community tested positive for high levels of lead.  Complaint, ¶ 4.  As relief, the Herscas requested that their rate for water service be reduced and that Twin Lakes be required to refund them for the past amounts they have overpaid.  Complaint, ¶ 5.  On July 27, 2020, Twin Lakes filed an Answer to the Complaint, in which it denied the material allegations in the Complaint and requested that the Complaint be dismissed with prejudice.  Answer at 2, 3.  
		
On August 5, 2020, Twin Lakes filed a Motion for Summary Judgment (Motion).  In its Motion, Twin Lakes argued that there is no genuine issue of material fact and the Complaint was the Herscas’ attempt to re-litigate the Commission’s recently concluded rate case (Twin Lakes rate proceeding).  Motion at 1 (citing Pa. PUC v. Twin Lakes Utilities, Inc., Docket No. R-2019-3010958 (Order entered March 26, 2020) (Twin Lakes Rate Order)).  Twin Lakes stated that the dispute raised in the Complaint is a legal issue of whether the amount of the Complainants’ June 29, 2020 quarterly bill is unreasonable and unjust, because the bill was issued according to the Twin Lakes Rate Order which the Complainants view as an error of law.  Motion at 6.  Additionally, Twin Lakes argued that the principle of res judicata barred the Complainants from seeking relief in this case from the outcome in the Twin Lakes Rate Order.  Motion at 1.  Twin Lakes stated the issues of the justness, reasonableness, and affordability of the rates approved in the Twin Lakes Rate Order, and subsequently used in the calculation of the June 29, 2020 quarterly bill issued to the Complainants, were fully litigated and resolved by the Twin Lakes rate proceeding, a docket that included the full participation of the Office of Consumer Advocate and ten Twin Lakes customer complainants and in which the Herscas were provided with an opportunity to participate.  Motion at 6, 7.   

On August 18, 2020, the Herscas filed an Answer to Twin Lakes’ Motion, averring that the Motion should be denied because there are genuine issues of material fact that must be addressed during the hearing.  By Order dated September 15, 2020, ALJ Cheskis denied the Motion, finding that when viewing the Complaint in the light most favorable to the Herscas, it appears that the Complaint raises issues over which the Commission has jurisdiction, including whether Twin Lakes properly billed the Herscas and whether the quality of the Herscas’ water violates the Code. 

The evidentiary hearing was held on October 6, 2020.  The Herscas appeared pro se, and Mrs. Hersca testified and presented ten exhibits that were admitted into the record.  Twin Lakes was represented by counsel who presented two witnesses and sponsored five exhibits that were admitted into the record.  The hearing generated a transcript of sixty-five pages.  The record was closed on November 5, 2020, the day the transcript was filed with the Commission.  

In the Initial Decision, served on December 11, 2020, ALJ Cheskis dismissed the Complaint, finding that the Complainants failed to satisfy their burden of proving that Twin Lakes violated the Code, a Commission Order or Regulation, or a Company Commission-approved tariff regarding the rates charged or the quality of the water.  I.D. at 1, 13-14, 16.  

		As previously indicated, the Complainants filed Exceptions on December 28, 2020, and Twin Lakes filed Replies to Exceptions on January 4, 2021.  

II.	Discussion

A.	Legal Standards		

		ALJ Cheskis made forty-one Findings of Fact and reached thirteen Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 3-6, 14-16.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

Additionally, any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); see also, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

As the proponents of a rule or order, the Complainants in this proceeding bear the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainants must show that the Company is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, the Complainants’ evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the Company.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  Mill v. Pa. PUC, 447 A.2d 1100 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982).  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

Upon the presentation by the Complainants of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence, also referred to as the burden of persuasion, to rebut the evidence of the customers shifts to the Company.  If the evidence presented by the Company is of co‑equal value or “weight,” the burden of proof has not been satisfied.  The Complainants now have to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of the Company.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC (Burleson), 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).

While the burden of going forward with the evidence may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

B.	Initial Decision

[bookmark: _Hlk77168031]		The ALJ initially noted that because he denied Twin Lakes’ Motion, the issues the Herscas were given an opportunity to demonstrate at the hearing included whether Twin Lakes improperly billed them, whether the quality of the water provided by Twin Lakes violated the Code, or whether Twin Lakes has otherwise violated the Code, a Commission Order or Regulation or the Company’s Commission-approved tariff regarding the service the Company provided to the Herscas.  I.D. at 8-9.  The ALJ concluded that the Herscas did not make such a demonstration and, therefore, dismissed their Complaint.  Id. at 9.   

The ALJ addressed each of the Herscas’ claims, in turn.  First, the ALJ concluded that the Herscas’ arguments that the rates Twin Lakes charges them are unjust and unreasonable and that they should be reimbursed for the amounts they have overpaid were without merit.  The ALJ cited to various evidence presented by the Parties and found that the record evidence demonstrated that Twin Lakes properly applied the correct rates when determining the Herscas’ bill.  Id.  The ALJ noted that Mrs. Hersca testified that the rates Twin Lakes charges them violate Section 1301 of the Code on the basis that they are unjust and unreasonable, because the Herscas are charged $578 per quarter for two people who do not drink the water and use only 3,000 gallons of water a month.  Id. (citing Tr. at 11).  Mrs. Hersca also testified that the national and state monthly average water bill is approximately $40 per month.  I.D. at 9.  The ALJ stated that Mrs. Hersca requested that their rates be immediately reduced to a reasonable and just rate consistent with Section 1301 of the Code and the national averages and that the Herscas be reimbursed $4,647, representing the amount they have overpaid Twin Lakes since September 2016, plus the amount of bottled water they have purchased.  Id. (citing Tr. at 11-12).  Mrs. Hersca further testified about various exhibits she sponsored, including her own pleadings, Sections 1301 and 1312 of the Code, internet research of rates for water service in other jurisdictions, and two United States Supreme Court decisions concerning utility ratemaking.  I.D. at 9 (citing Tr. at 12-24; Complainants’ Exhs. 1-9). 

The ALJ continued that in response, Twin Lakes presented the testimony of Mr. Jamie Crespo, a billing manager at Twin Lakes who is responsible for ensuring that all rates the Commission approves are entered into the billing system and that all customers’ bills are calculated according to those rates.  I.D. at 9 (citing Tr. at 33).  Mr. Crespo reviewed the Herscas’ bill for accuracy and conformance with the rates the Commission approved for Twin Lakes.  I.D. at 9 (citing Tr. at 35).  The ALJ noted that Mr. Crespo referenced the Herscas’ bill dated June 29, 2020, which was admitted into the record as Twin Lakes Exhibit 1, and testified that in that particular bill, there were two facility charges and two water charges that totaled $528.68 because Twin Lakes’ Commission-approved rates changed during the billing quarter based on the Twin Lakes rate proceeding.  I.D. at 9-10 (citing Tr. at 36-38; Twin Lakes Exh. 1).  Mr. Crespo also testified that the facility charges and the water charges on the monthly bill sponsored by the Herscas include the same rates that the Commission approved in the Twin Lakes Rate Order.  I.D. at 10 (citing Tr. at 43). 

Based on the record, the ALJ determined that the rates and amounts Twin Lakes charged the Herscas were consistent with the Commission-approved rates in the Twin Lakes Rate Order.  The ALJ stated that while Mrs. Hersca correctly cited to various portions of the Code, a Utility Ratemaking Guide, and Supreme Court decisions, these are legal arguments, not evidence that demonstrates the rates Twin Lakes charges are unjust or unreasonable.  I.D. at 10.  The ALJ also stated that “Mrs. Hersca’s opinion that the rates are unjust and unreasonable does not make them so.  Bald assertions, opinions or perceptions do not constitute evidence.”  Id. (citing Rivera v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2010-2164222 (Order entered January 12, 2012)).

The ALJ also concluded that Mrs. Hersca’s comparison of the rates Twin Lakes charges to the rates other water companies in the state and the country charge was without merit.  I.D. at 11.  The ALJ reasoned that since each public utility has different problems of supply, production, distribution, competition, and geographic conditions, there need not be and cannot be absolute equality and uniformity of rates between utilities or between classes of service within the same utility.  Id. (citing Phila. Suburban Transp. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 281 A.2d 179 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1971) (Phila. Suburban); Golf Resort, Inc. v. Duquesne Light Co., Docket No. C-00968158 (Order entered April 23, 1998) (Golf Resort) (“juxtaposing the rates of two jurisdictional utilities has never been an acceptable way to prove that the rates of one utility are unlawful, unjust or unreasonable”)).  The ALJ stated that the appropriate time for the Herscas to raise issues regarding the level at which Twin Lakes’ rates are set and whether those rates comply with the Code and all applicable statutes and precedent was during the Twin Lakes rate proceeding.  The ALJ found that there was no evidence in this proceeding to suggest that the Herscas did not have notice and an opportunity to be heard in that rate case proceeding and, in any case, the Herscas cannot now raise in the instant Complaint the level at which Twin Lakes’ rates were set in the rate case proceeding.  I.D. at 11.   

Second, the ALJ concluded that the Herscas did not present substantial evidence demonstrating that the lead levels in the water provided by Twin Lakes were too high or that the Herscas should be reimbursed for the bottled water they purchased.  In addressing this issue, the ALJ discussed the evidence the Parties presented.  I.D. at 12.  The ALJ noted that regarding the Herscas’ argument that the water provided by Twin Lakes had an illegal amount of lead in it, Mrs. Hersca testified that she bought bottled water since “the water in our community at Sagamore Estates previously tested positive for high levels of lead.”  Id. (citing Tr. at 10).  Mrs. Hersca also sponsored Complainants’ Exhibit 10, a notice from the DEP titled “Important Information about Lead in Your Drinking Water,” (DEP notice) and a copy of Section 526 of the Code.  I.D. at 12 (citing Tr. at 24-25; Complainants’ Exh. 10).  The ALJ also noted that Mrs. Hersca testified that the DEP notice advised “us to buy bottled water due to the high levels of lead in our water.”  I.D. at 12 (citing Tr. at 24).  

The ALJ continued that in response, Mr. Fullagar, President of Twin Lakes, testified that Mrs. Hersca’s testimony that the water at Sagamore Estates previously tested positive for high levels of lead was inaccurate.  Id. (citing Tr. at 46-47).  Mr. Fullagar explained that the DEP requires Twin Lakes to monitor its system for lead levels by taking five samples every three years and additional samples if any sample exceeds an “action level” of 15 parts per billion.  I.D. at 12 (citing Tr. at 47-48).  Mr. Fullagar also explained the testing history since 2009, noting that in 2019, two locations tested in exceedance of the action level triggering additional testing.  I.D. at 12 (citing Tr. at 48).  The ALJ stated that Mr. Fullagar referenced results of tests performed since 2010 in support of his testimony.  I.D. at 12 (citing Twin Lakes Exh. 3).  The ALJ noted that Mr. Fullagar further testified about the notice Twin Lakes is required to provide when a sample rises to action level, pointing to the same DEP notice that Mrs. Hersca referenced in her testimony.  I.D. at 12 (citing Twin Lakes Exh. 4).  Mr. Fullagar indicated that the DEP notice does not state that Twin Lakes found elevated levels of lead in drinking water in the Sagamore Estates community as a whole, but only in samples.  I.D. at 12 (citing Tr. at 50).  Finally, Mr. Fullagar testified regarding the Herscas’ request to have their residence tested for the presence of lead in the water and that the results of the test showed that the sample was well below the lead action level amount.  I.D. at 12 (citing Tr. at 51-52; Twin Lakes Exh. 5). 

Based on the evidence, the ALJ rejected Mrs. Hersca’s argument, concluding that she misinterpreted the DEP notice.  I.D. at 12.  The ALJ stated that although the notice is confusing because “Important Information about Lead in Your Drinking Water” is written at the top, a closer review of the notice states that “Twin Lakes Utilities found elevated levels of lead in drinking water tap samples” and, among other things, provides steps consumers can take to reduce the lead in their drinking water.  Id. at 12-13 (citing Twin Lakes Exh. 4).  The ALJ also stated that the DEP notice indicated the following
 
Samples collected on 08/18/2019 at 115 Beach Rd – Kitchen and on 09/15/2019 at 133 Twin Lake have greater than the lead action level and the 90th percentile value for our water system is also greater than the lead action level of 15 parts per billion.  Twin Lakes Utilities, Inc. will be taking lead and copper samples every six months for the duration required by the PA DEP. 

I.D. at 13 (citing Twin Lakes Exh. 4).  The ALJ observed that the DEP notice does not state that there is a high level of lead at the service address or that the Herscas must buy bottled water.  I.D. at 13.  
 
[bookmark: _Hlk76655194]Moreover, the ALJ stated that while the Commission has jurisdiction over some issues related to the quality of water provided by regulated public utilities in Pennsylvania, the Commission’s primary jurisdiction over water utilities in Pennsylvania pertains to the provision of water service.  Id. (citing 52 Pa. Code Ch. 65).  Thus, the ALJ found that any confusion about the specific language of the notice is beyond the Commission’s jurisdiction.  The ALJ determined that Mrs. Hersca’s arguments did not constitute evidence that Twin Lakes violated the Code, a Commission Order or Regulation, or a provision of the Company’s Commission-approved tariff.  I.D. at 13.  

C.	Exceptions and Replies 

[bookmark: _Hlk76559311]		In their first Exception, the Herscas argue that the ALJ erred by not considering their claim that Twin Lakes is charging them “illegally high, unreasonable and unjust” rates that violate Section 1301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1301.  The Herscas state that the ALJ incorrectly concluded that the Herscas could only be heard at the hearing on the issue of whether Twin Lakes correctly calculated their water bill and incorrectly concluded that the only appropriate time for the Herscas to be heard on Twin Lakes’ rates for water service was during the Twin Lakes rate proceeding.  Exc. at 1, 3, 4.  The Herscas aver that they provided evidence during the hearing regarding the high, unreasonable, and unjust rates that Twin Lakes charges them, including the Herscas’ last quarterly bill dated September 21, 2020.  Id. at 2 (citing Complainants’ Exhs. 3, 6).  The Herscas also aver that the ALJ failed to consider the Herscas’ informal comments filed on August 19, 2019, the Herscas’ informal complaint filed on August 20, 2019, and the Herscas’ testimony at the public input hearing on October 17, 2019, in the Twin Lakes rate proceeding.  Exc. at 2, 3.     

		In their second Exception, the Herscas argue that the ALJ erred by incorrectly interpreting Section 1301(b) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1301(b), by disregarding the Complainants’ comparison of the rates that Twin Lakes charges to the rates that other water companies in Pennsylvania and throughout the country charge for water service.  Exc. at 5-6.  The Herscas point to their Exhibit Number 5, which they contend demonstrates that the national and state average monthly water bill is $40 per month.  The Herscas also aver that the ALJ erred by not considering that if Twin Lakes had issues of supply, production, distribution, and competition, then Twin Lakes further violated Section 1301 of the Code by shifting its financial burden to its water customers.  Id. at 6.   

		In their third Exception, the Herscas argue that the ALJ erred by referring to the Herscas’ legally supported claims as “bald assertions” and by failing to consider the applicable law and the evidence the Herscas presented.  Id. at 7.  In support of their position that they have satisfied the burden of proof in this case, the Herscas cite to Sections 526, 1301, and 1312 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 526, 1301, and 1312, Market St. R. Co. v. Railroad Comm’n of California, 324 U.S. 548 (1945), and Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591, 603 (1944), as well as their Exhibits Numbers 3,4,5, and 6.  Exc. at 7-8.            

[bookmark: _Hlk77237791]		In their fourth Exception, the Herscas argue that the ALJ erred by concluding that they misconstrued the DEP notice Twin Lakes mailed to them.  Id. at 9.  The Herscas state that while the ALJ found that the DEP notice did not state that the Herscas must buy bottled water, the notice did, in fact, state “[y]ou may want to consider purchasing bottled water or a water filter.”  Id. (citing Complainants’ Exh. 10).  The Herscas contend that any reasonable customer reading this notice would understand that to avoid potential lead poisoning, they should not drink the water Twin Lakes provided.  The Herscas explain that after reading the notice, they purchased bottled water and incurred additional expenses as a result.  Exc. at 9 (citing Complainants’ Exh. 6).  

		In its Replies to Exceptions, Twin Lakes initially objects to the Herscas’ Exceptions on the basis that the Exceptions do not comply with Section 5.533(b) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.533(b), because they do not identify the Findings of Fact or Conclusions of Law to which each exception is taken and they do not provide supporting reasons for each exception.  Twin Lakes contends that the Exceptions should be dismissed based on this failure to conform with Section 5.533(b).  R. Exc. at 5.[footnoteRef:1]    [1:  	While the Complainants’ Exceptions do not strictly comply with Section 5.533(b) of our Regulations, we will consider the Exceptions as filed in order to secure a just, speedy, and inexpensive determination in this proceeding.  52 Pa. Code § 1.2(a).   ] 


		Twin Lakes continues that notwithstanding this procedural nonconformity, the Herscas have failed to provide reasons for their disagreement with the Initial Decision other than subjective assertions based on their “personal beliefs and observations.”  Id.  Twin Lakes avers that the Herscas failed to satisfy their burden of proof by presenting evidence to show that:  (1) Twin Lakes was charging them anything other than Commission-approved rates; (2) the lead level in the water provided by Twin Lakes was too high; or (3) Twin Lakes violated the Code, a Commission Order or Regulation, or the Company’s Commission-approved tariff.  Twin Lakes states that instead of presenting evidence, the Herscas presented “opinions and bald assertions” as well as legal arguments in an attempt to relitigate the decision in the Twin Lakes Rate Order.  R. Exc. at 6.    

		Twin Lakes avers that it presented testimony and exhibits that demonstrated that:  (1) Twin Lakes properly calculated and applied the correct Commission-approved rates to the Herscas’ water bill; (2) the lead level in the water Twin Lakes provided to the Herscas was not too high, and the Herscas misconstrued the notice that the DEP required Twin Lakes to provide; and (3) Twin Lakes did not violate the Code, a Commission Order or Regulation, or Twin Lakes’ Commission-approved tariff regarding the water service the Company provides to the Herscas.  Id.  Twin Lakes concludes that the Herscas’ Exceptions do not provide any legal justification for reversal of the Initial Decision, and there is no evidence in the record to support such a reversal.  Id. at 7.     
D.	Disposition

Based on our review of the record, we will deny the Complainants’ Exceptions.  We do not find merit in the Complainants’ first Exception, arguing that the ALJ failed to consider their claim that Twin Lakes is charging them “illegally high, unreasonable and unjust” rates that violate Section 1301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1301.  In the Twin Lakes rate proceeding, the Company satisfied its burden of proving that the rates the Commission approved in that proceeding were just and reasonable, consistent with Section 1301 of the Code.  The Herscas were provided with the opportunity to be heard in that rate proceeding and, in fact, the ALJ and the Commission properly considered Mrs. Hersca’s testimony at the October 17, 2019 public input hearing and the Complainants’ informal opposition to the rate increase.  See Twin Lakes Rate Order at 7; Twin Lakes R.D. at 4, 11 (discussing Donna Hersca’s testimony that Twin Lakes proposed rate increase should be denied because the Company’s rates were higher than the state and national average).  

As the Commission reached a final determination on the Company’s rates in the Twin Lakes Rate Order, the law provides as follows:                          

Where a customer is heard to complain concerning a proposed change in rate, the burden of proof is upon the public utility to show the proposed rate is just and reasonable; where the complaint involves an existing rate, however, the burden falls upon the customer to prove that the charge is no longer reasonable. 

Schellhammer v. Pa. PUC, 629 A.2d 189, 193 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993) (citing Cup v. Pa. PUC, 556 A.2d 470, 472) (emphasis added); see also Brockway Glass Co. v. Pa. PUC, 437 A.2d 1067 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981).  Moreover, the rates in the Company’s Commission-approved tariff have the force of law and are binding on both the utility and its customers.  Behrend v. Bell Telephone Company, 363 A.2d 1152 (Pa. Super. 1976).  Accordingly, in this case, the Herscas have the burden of proving that Twin Lakes’ Commission-approved existing rates are no longer reasonable.  The Herscas were permitted to provide evidence during the hearing regarding what they view as the high, unreasonable, and unjust rates that Twin Lakes charges them.  As will be discussed in more detail below, the evidence the Herscas presented was not sufficient to satisfy their burden of proof in this proceeding.

		Additionally, regarding the Complainants’ second Exception, we find that the ALJ properly found that the Complainants’ comparison of the rates that Twin Lakes charges to the rates that other water companies throughout Pennsylvania and the country charge for water service lacked merit.  We agree with the ALJ’s reasoning that because each public utility has different problems of supply, production, distribution, competition, and geographic conditions, there need not be, and cannot be, absolute equality and uniformity of rates between utilities or between classes of service within the same utility.  See I.D. at 11 (citing Phila. Suburban; Golf Resort (“juxtaposing the rates of two jurisdictional utilities has never been an acceptable way to prove that the rates of one utility are unlawful, unjust or unreasonable”); see also Orlosky v. Pa. PUC, 89 A.2d 903, 908 (Pa. Super. 1952) (affirming decision to exclude evidence of water rates in neighboring communities, particularly when there were no facts in the record that the utilities whose rates were the subject of comparison operated under similar conditions)).  We also observe that the Complainants reliance on Section 1301(b) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1301(b), does not support their position because this section applies to the capital structure that should be used for a municipal corporation providing water service beyond its corporate limits.  

		We further find that the Herscas failed to satisfy their burden of proving that Twin Lakes’ existing rates are no longer reasonable or that Twin Lakes improperly billed them.  Contrary to the Herscas’ assertion in their Exception Number 3, the ALJ considered the Herscas’ legal arguments and the evidence they presented and properly concluded that the Herscas failed to demonstrate that Twin Lakes violated the Code, a Commission Order or Regulation, or the Company’s Commission-approved tariff regarding the billing rates and amounts on the Herscas’ water bills.  Aside from her testimony and evidence regarding rates for water service in other jurisdictions, the majority of Mrs. Hersca’s testimony during the hearing consisted of her beliefs and statements that Twin Lakes’ rates are unreasonable and unjust in violation of Section 1301 of the Code.  See Tr. at 10-12.  The majority of the Herscas’ exhibits on this issue, aside from a copy of the Herscas’ water bill, consist of statutory provisions of the Code, including Sections 1301 and 1312, an excerpt from “A Guide to Utility Ratemaking” by James H. Cawley and Norman J. Kennard, and copies of the United States Supreme Court decisions in cases pertaining to ratemaking.  See Tr. at 12-24; Complainants’ Exhs. 1-9.  Based on the record before us, we cannot reach a conclusion that the Herscas have presented evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof on the issue of Twin Lakes’ rates, which would then shift the burden of persuasion to the Company to rebut the Herscas’ evidence. 

Twin Lakes, on the other hand, presented evidence to show that it has been charging the Herscas for water service consistent with the rates the Commission approved in the Twin Lakes Rate Order.  Specifically, Mr. Crespo testified that he reviewed the Herscas’ bill for accuracy and conformance with the rates the Commission approved and that the facility charges and the water charges on the monthly bill the Herscas sponsored included the same rates the Commission approved in the Twin Lakes Rate Order.  Tr. at 35, 43.   
  
		Moreover, we do not find any error in the ALJ’s conclusion regarding the DEP lead notice that Twin Lakes was required to provide to the Complainants.  Initially, we note that the law explains that there is a distinction between water service, which the Commission may regulate, and water quality, which is regulated by the DEP.  Water quality in Pennsylvania is statutorily regulated by the provisions of the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act and the Federal Safe Drinking Water Act, and enforcement of those statutes is vested in the DEP and the Federal Environmental Protection Agency.  Pickford v. Pa. PUC, 4 A.3d 707, 713-714 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010).[footnoteRef:2]  As the ALJ indicated, the issues the Herscas raise regarding the DEP lead notice appear to fall within the jurisdiction of the DEP.  In any event, the Complainants did not present any evidence related to the notice or the lead level in the water Twin Lakes provides to the Herscas that would support a finding that Twin Lakes has violated the Code, a Commission Regulation or Order, or the Company’s Commission-approved tariff.  We agree with the ALJ that the DEP lead notice may be confusing; however, the notice did not indicate that there were elevated lead levels in the drinking water for all Twin Lakes customers.  Tr. at 50; Complainants’ Exh. 10; Twin Lakes Exh. 4.  Rather, the notice indicated that two addresses, which were tested for lead in accordance with the DEP requirements, exceeded the permissible “action level.”  The Herscas’ address was not one of the addresses listed in the notice.  Tr. at 48, 49, 51.  Based on the results of a lead test that the Herscas’ requested Prosser Laboratories conduct in 2020, the water at the Herscas’ service address was well below the lead action level.  Tr. at 51-52; Twin Lakes Exh. 5.  For all of these reasons, we shall deny the Complainants’ Exceptions.        [2:  	The Commission’s authority over the safety of water service may, in some instances, overlap with water quality; for example, in instances pertaining to the replacement of lead service lines.  See Implementation of Chapter 32 of the Public Utility Code Regarding Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority – Stage 1, Docket No. M‑2018‑2640802 (Order entered June 18, 2020), at 95-100.  In that case, the record evidence showed that replacing the public portion of the service line containing lead without replacing the private side service line created elevated levels of lead in customer drinking water.  In the instant case, there is no record evidence that water service or facilities owned by the Company are causing elevated levels of lead, and it is unclear why there were elevated levels of lead in the other two properties. ] 


Conclusion

Based on our review of the Exceptions and Replies, the Initial Decision, the record, and the applicable law, we shall deny the Complainants’ Exceptions and adopt the Initial Decision; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Exceptions filed by John and Donna Hersca on December 28, 2020, are denied.  

2.  	That the Initial Decision of Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge Joel H. Cheskis served on December 11, 2020, is adopted consistent with this Opinion and Order.  

		3.	That the Formal Complaint filed by John and Donna Hersca against Twin Lakes Utilities, Inc. on July 16, 2020, at Docket No. C-2020-3020883, is dismissed.

4.	That the proceeding at this docket be marked closed.

[image: ]BY THE COMMISSION,




Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  August 5, 2021

ORDER ENTERED:  August 5, 2021
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